Medium- and long-term debt 4,109 43 1.42 4,846 49 1.36
Total interest-bearing sources 33,662 86 0.34 33,456 103 0.41

Noninterest-bearing deposits 21,991 20,415
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 1,104 1,141
Total shareholders’ equity 6,953 6,996
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $63,710 $62,008

Net interest income/rate spread (FTE) $1,244 2.69 $1,306 2.91

FTE adjustment $2 $2

Impact of net noninterest-bearing sources of funds 0.14 0.17
2.83 % 3.08 %

Edgar Filing: COMERICA INC /NEW/ - Form 10-Q

78

Net interest margin (as a percentage of average
earning assets) (FTE) (a) (b)

(a)
Accretion of the purchase discount on the acquired loan portfolio of $26 million and $58 million increased the net
interest margin by 6 basis points and 14 basis points in the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012,
respectively.

(b)Excess liquidity, represented by average balances deposited with the Federal Reserve Bank, reduced the netinterest margin by 20 basis points in both the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012.

41

Edgar Filing: COMERICA INC /NEW/ - Form 10-Q

79

Table of Contents

Year-to-Date Analysis of Net Interest Income & Rate/Volume - Fully Taxable Equivalent (FTE) (continued)
Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2013/September 30, 2012

(in millions)
Increase
(Decrease)
Due to Rate

Increase
(Decrease)
Due to
Volume (a)

Net
Increase
(Decrease)

Interest Income (FTE):
Loans $(93 ) (b) $34 $(59 ) (b)
Investment securities available-for-sale (23 ) 2 (21 )
Interest-bearing deposits with banks — 1 1
Total interest income (FTE) (116 ) 37 (79 )

Interest Expense:
Interest-bearing deposits (12 ) 1 (11 )
Medium- and long-term debt 2 (8 ) (6 )
Total interest expense (10 ) (7 ) (17 )
Net interest income (FTE) $(106 ) $44 $(62 )
(a)Rate/volume variances are allocated to variances due to volume.
(b)Reflected a decrease of $32 million in accretion of the purchase discount on the acquired loan portfolio.
Net interest income was $1.2 billion for the nine months ended September 30, 2013, a decrease of $62 million
compared to $1.3 billion for the same period in 2012. The decrease in net interest income in the nine months ended
September 30, 2013, compared to the same period in 2012, resulted primarily from a decrease in yields and a $32
million decrease in the accretion of the purchase discount on the acquired loan portfolio, partially offset by an increase